

Docket No. 13-2620

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

In Re: BankAmerica Corporation Securities Litigation

David P. Oetting, Class Representative,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Green Jacobson, PC,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, St. Louis

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MISSOURI LAWYER TRUST ACCOUNT
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

William E. Quirk
Anthony W. Bonuchi
Jon R. Dedon
POLSINELLI PC
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 421-3355; FAX (816) 374-0509

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

AUTHORSHIP STATEMENT2

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Legal Services Corporation entities are the preferred charities of
 state and federal courts throughout the country.....5

 II. Distribution to a Legal Services entity fits the purpose of the
 underlying litigation.....8

 III. Distribution to LSEM also suits the geographic scope of the
 action9

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) | 6 |
| <i>Charleston Housing Authority v. USDA</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lorraine Parks v. John R. Donnelly, Sr.</i> , Cause No. 11SL-CC00195 (Circuit Court of the County of St. Louis) | 8 |
| <i>Mikel v. Gourley</i> , 951 F.2d 166 (8th Cir. 1991)..... | 9 |
| <i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>Weaver v. Reagan</i> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989)..... | 9 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Fed. R. App. 32(a)(5) | 12 |
| Fed. R. App. 32(a)(6) | 12 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... | 2 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) | 11 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... | 11 |

FACT SHEET ON THE LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION-WHAT KINDS OF ISSUES DO LOW INCOME PEOPLE NEED HELP WITH?, <http://lsc.gov/about/what-is-lsc> (last visited October 11, 2013)8

FOUNDATION BYLAWS, ART. III, [http://www.moiolta.org/FileHandler.aspx?UploadedFile=true&pg=\[XXX\]&file=~\App_Data\UserImages\File\Bylaws amend2012.doc](http://www.moiolta.org/FileHandler.aspx?UploadedFile=true&pg=[XXX]&file=~\App_Data\UserImages\File\Bylaws amend2012.doc), (last visited October 11, 2013)6

LEGAL SERVICES OF EASTERN MISSOURI, WHO WE ARE, http://www.lsem.org/WhoWeAre_5.aspx, (last visited October 14, 2013)10

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION, 2014 FUNDING ESTIMATES, http://grants.lsc.gov/sites/default/files/LSC/-FY_2014_Current_Funding_Estimates.pdf, (last visited October 11, 2013).....9

LEGAL SERVICES OF EASTERN MISSOURI, WHAT WE DO, CONSUMER TAB, http://www.lsem.org/Consumer_33.aspx (last visited October 11, 2013).....8

PURPOSES OF MISSOURI LAWYER TRUST ACCOUNT FOUNDATION, http://www.moiolta.org/about_us.aspx (last visited October 11, 2013)5
